

No. 15-2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

RONNIE JONES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF BOSTON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, JUSTICE AT WORK,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Michael L. Foreman, *Counsel of Record*
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
State College, PA 16803
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu
March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND REQUIRING THE FACTFINDER
 TO SERVE ITS ROLE IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE CITY MET
 ITS BURDEN OF PROVING BUSINESS NECESSITY.....8

 A. The District Court Erred By Failing To Apply Business Necessity
 As Envisioned By Griggs and The Civil Rights Act Of 1991, And
 Instead Applying A Watered-Down Version of Business
 Convenience.....9

 B. The Hair Drug Tests Are Not Consistent With Business
 Necessity.....12

 C. Texas Department Of Housing And Community Affairs Did Not
 Alter The Express Language Of Title VII.....16

 II. THERE ARE ALSO CONTESTED ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING
 WHETHER THE PLAINTIFFS PROVIDED A LESS DISCRIMINATORY
 ALTERNATIVE.....19

 III. TO ACHIEVE WHAT CONGRESS INTENDED, DISPARATE
 IMPACT CLAIMS SHOULD BE ANALYZED CONSISTENT WITH THE
 GOALS OF TITLE VII AND IN A MANNER THAT RECOGNIZES THE
 VITAL ROLE TITLE VII PLAYS IN ATTEMPTING TO ACHIEVE
 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abril-Rivera v. Johnson</i> , 806 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	11, 13, 16 20
<i>Boston Police Dept. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , Nos. 13-1250-A, 13-1256-F.....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	5, 10-12,15-16
<i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014).....	3, 8
<i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Mass. 2015).....	7- 8, 13-15, 21-24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Boston</i> , No. 03-10062-DPW, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13062 (D. Mass. July 13, 2004).....	17
<i>Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (U.S. 2015)	17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (U.S. 2014).....	9
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	11-12
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	22

Statutes

42 USCS § 2000(m).....18

92 P.L. 261, 86 Stat. 103.....5

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* passim

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Title VII, § 701 (July 2, 1964)25

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....5, 12

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. H2899-00, 2080-81 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 1968) (statement of Rep. Ottinger).....25

114 Cong. Rec. S4173-77 (Apr. 17, 1968) (statement of Sen. Brooke).....25

115 Cong. Rec. S6239-41 (June 12, 1969) (statement of Sen. Brooke).....25

116 Cong. Rec. E7656-64 (daily ed. Aug. 14, 1970) (statement of Rep. Mikva). 25, 26

118 Cong. Rec. S3460-64 (Mar. 6, 1972) (statement of Sen. Williams)25

H.R. Rep. 91-1434 (1970) (statement of Rep. Perkins).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971) (statement of Rep. Hawkins)25

Hearings on the EEOA of 1971, Subcomm. on Labor of the Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong. 454 (1971).....25

Massachusetts Civil Service Commission ("the Commission"): In re Boston Police Department Drug Testing Appeals, Nos. D-01-1409 et al......16

Petitioner-Appellant, *Jones v. City of Boston*, No. 15-2015(1st Cir. Mar. 4, 2016)

.....13,21

S. Rep. No. 81-1434 (Aug. 21, 1970) (statement of Rep. Perkins).....26

S. Rep. No. 91-1137 (1970) (statement of Sen. Williams)..... 25, 26

S. Rep. No. 92-415, at 10 (1971)25

Regulations

29 CFR § 1607.4 13, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. Local Rule 29(c)(5).....1
